

Nos. 19-251 & 19-255

In the Supreme Court of the United States

AMERICANS FOR PROSPERITY FOUNDATION, PETITIONER

v.

XAVIER BECERRA, ATTORNEY GENERAL OF CALIFORNIA,
RESPONDENT

THOMAS MORE LAW CENTER, PETITIONER

v.

XAVIER BECERRA, ATTORNEY GENERAL OF CALIFORNIA,
RESPONDENT

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF OF INSTITUTE FOR FREE SPEECH
AS AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING PETITIONERS**

ALAN GURA
OWEN YEATES
INSTITUTE FOR FREE SPEECH
*1150 Connecticut Ave., N.W.
Suite 801
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 301-3300*

LISA S. BLATT
Counsel of Record
AMY MASON SAHARIA
KATHERINE MORAN MEEKS
FARRAH BARA
WILLIAMS & CONNOLLY LLP
*725 Twelfth Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 434-5000
lblatt@wc.com*

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. The Ninth Circuit Erroneously Rejected the First Amendment Facial Challenge.....	5
A. Forced Disclosure of Private Associations Gives Rise to a First Amendment Injury	6
B. Disclosure Also Burdens the First Amendment Right To Solicit Charitable Donations.....	10
C. The Ninth Circuit Misunderstood This Court’s Cases To Require Proof That Disclosure Will Cause Secondary Injury.....	12
D. Proof of Concrete Injury Is Not Required in the Context of Facial Challenges.....	17
II. The California Disclosure Requirement Should Be Struck Down as Overbroad on Its Face	20
A. Facial Challenges Are Particularly Appropriate in the First Amendment Context	20
B. California’s Disclosure Requirement Is Overbroad on Its Face.....	22
CONCLUSION	29

II

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases:	
<i>Ams. for Prosperity Found. v. Harris</i> , 182 F. Supp. 3d 1049 (C.D. Cal. 2016)	25, 27
<i>Aptheker v. Sec’y of State</i> , 378 U.S. 500 (1964) ...	11, 18
<i>Baird v. State Bar of Ariz.</i> , 401 U.S. 1 (1971)	22
<i>Broadrick v. Oklahoma</i> , 413 U.S. 601 (1973)	20
<i>Brown v. Socialist Workers ’74 Campaign Comm. (Ohio)</i> , 459 U.S. 87 (1982)	6, 10
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	7, 23
<i>Carpenter v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2206 (2018)	26
<i>Ctr. for Competitive Politics v. Harris</i> , 784 F.3d 1307 (9th Cir. 2015)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010)	21, 22
<i>City of Chicago v. Morales</i> , 527 U.S. 41 (1999)	6, 18
<i>Doe v. Reed</i> , 561 U.S. 186 (2010)	15, 16, 17, 18
<i>First Nat’l Bank of Bos. v. Bellotti</i> , 435 U.S. 765 (1978)	8
<i>Gibson v. Fla. Legis. Investigation Comm.</i> , 372 U.S. 539 (1963)	7, 10
<i>Louisiana ex rel. Gremillion v. NAACP</i> , 366 U.S. 293 (1961)	14
<i>Lamont v. Postmaster Gen.</i> , 381 U.S. 301 (1965)	9
<i>McCullen v. Coakley</i> , 573 U.S. 464 (2014)	28
<i>McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Comm’n</i> , 514 U.S. 334 (1995)	9, 23, 24, 28
<i>N.Y. State Club Ass’n v. City of New York</i> , 487 U.S. 1 (1988)	17

III

	Page
Cases—continued:	
<i>NAACP v. Alabama ex rel. Patterson</i> , 357 U.S. 449 (1958)	<i>passim</i>
<i>NAACP v. Button</i> , 371 U.S. 415 (1963)	10, 22
<i>Pollard v. Roberts</i> , 283 F. Supp. 248 (E.D. Ark. 1968)	15
<i>Riley v. Nat’l Fed’n of the Blind</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988)	4, 11, 23, 28
<i>Roberts v. Pollard</i> , 393 U.S. 14 (1968)	15
<i>Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984)...	7, 10, 12
<i>Sec’y of State of Md. v. Joseph H. Munson Co.</i> , 467 U.S. 947 (1984)	18, 27
<i>Shelton v. Tucker</i> , 364 U.S. 479 (1960).....	10, 19, 22
<i>Simmons v. United States</i> , 390 U.S. 377 (1968)	11
<i>Stanley v. Georgia</i> , 394 U.S. 557 (1969).....	9
<i>Steffel v. Thompson</i> , 415 U.S. 452 (1974).....	14
<i>Talley v. California</i> , 362 U.S. 60 (1960).....	7, 13, 19
<i>Thomas v. Collins</i> , 323 U.S. 516 (1945)	11
<i>Turner Broad. Sys. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994)	10
<i>Van Hollen v. FEC</i> , 811 F.3d 486 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	7
<i>Vill. of Schaumburg v. Citizens for a Better Env’t</i> , 444 U.S. 620 (1980).....	28
<i>Watchtower Bible & Tract Soc’y v. Vill. of Stratton</i> , 536 U.S. 150 (2002)	11, 18, 19, 24
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987).....	20
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 559 U.S. 460 (2010).....	4, 20
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 553 U.S. 285 (2008)	21

IV

	Page
Constitution:	
U.S. Const. amend. I.....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. amend. IV	21, 26
Miscellaneous:	
Michael C. Dorf, <i>Facial Challenges to State and Federal Statutes</i> , 46 Stan. L. Rev. 235 (1994)	21
Laurence H. Tribe, <i>American Constitutional Law</i> (2d ed. 1988)	21
